

NO. 36050-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RYAN HINRICHSEN,

Appellant.

57
[Handwritten signature]

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 06-1-01000-9

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RUSSELL D. HAUGE
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL AVERY SUTTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

ORIGINAL

SERVICE

Lise Ellner
P.O. Box 2711
Vashon, WA 98070

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY1

 B. FACTS2

III. ARGUMENT7

 A. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SHOW THAT HINRICHSEN VISITED HIS MOTHER’S HOUSE, AND/OR THAT HE CAME WITH IN 500 FEET OF HER RESIDENCE, BOTH IN VIOLATION OF A VALID NO-CONTACT ORDER..... 7

 1. Standard of Review..... 7

 2. The evidence was sufficient to show a violation of the no-contact order.....9

 a. The circumstantial evidence was sufficient to show that Hinrichsen contacted his mother9

 b. The evidence was sufficient for the jury to conclude that Hinrichsen knew he was within 500 feet of the home he grew up in.10

B.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED EVIDENCE OF THREE PRIOR CONVICTIONS OF VIOLATION OF NO CONTACT ORDERS ISSUED UNDER ONE OF THE STATUTES ENUMERATED IN RCW 26.50.110(5), AND ITS ERROR IN ADMITTING THE FOURTH WAS HARMLESS.	12
1.	Standard of Review.....	12
2.	Case No. 13232608.....	16
3.	Case Nos. 13232611, 13232612 and 13232613....	17
4.	Remedy	18
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Hoflin v. City of Ocean Shores</i> , 121 Wn. 2d 113, 847 P.2d 428 (1993).....	17
<i>State v. Arthur</i> , 126 Wn. App. 243, 108 P.2d 169 (2005).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Basford</i> , 76 Wn. 2d 522, 457 P.2d 1010 (1969).....	8
<i>State v. Bland</i> , 71 Wn. App. 345, 860 P.2d 1046 (1993).....	9
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 89 Wn. App. 857, 950 P.2d 1004 (1998).....	11
<i>State v. Carmen</i> , 118 Wn. App. 655, 77 P.3d 368 (2003).....	13
<i>State v. Castellanos</i> , 132 Wn. 2d 94, 935 P.2d 1353 (1997).....	15
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 134 Wn. App. 547, 138 P.3d 1123 (2006).....	13-15, 17
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn. 2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	8
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 92 Wn. App. 343, 961 P.2d 974 (1998).....	17
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 85 Wn. App. 672, 935 P.2d 623 (1997).....	8
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 161 Wn. 2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007).....	18
<i>State v. Michielli</i> , 132 Wn. 2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	17

<i>State v. Miller</i> , 156 Wn. 2d 23, 123 P.3d 827 (2005).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn. 2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997).....	8
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254.....	8

STATUTES

RCW 9A.08.010	11
RCW ch. 10.14.....	16
RCW ch. 10.99.....	16, 17, 18
RCW 26.50.110	12, 15, 16, 17
RCW 26.52.020	16
